## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-04**

A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, APPROVING RENEWAL OF THE NEW WORLD ERP SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF GREENACRES AND TYLER TECHNOLOGIES; AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2013, the City and New World Systems Corp. ("New World") entered into an agreement for the licensing of and migration to the Windows-based version of New World's Logos Enterprise Resource Planning ("ERP") software application from the outdated i-Series version; and

WHEREAS, Logos ERP is the City's primary information system used to manage the daily operations of its Financial Management, Human Resources/Payroll and Community Development functions; and

WHEREAS, the Logos ERP agreement expires on December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, New World merged with Tyler Technologies, Inc. ("Tyler") effective November 16, 2015 with Tyler as the surviving entity; and

**WHEREAS**, Tyler has renamed the Logos ERP software application to New World ERP; and

**WHEREAS**, the City and Tyler desire to renew and update the New World ERP software maintenance agreement for this critical software application; and

WHEREAS, City Staff recommends that the City Council approve the renewal and update of the New World ERP software maintenance agreement and authorize execution of the agreement; and,

**WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that this Resolution is in the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

Resolution No. 2024-04 | New World ERP Software Maintenance Page No. 2
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council approves the renewal and update of the New World ERP software maintenance agreement with Tyler and authorize execution of the agreement by the appropriate City Officials.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

## **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 8th of day of January 2024**

	Voted:
Joel Flores, Mayor	John Tharp, Council Member, District I
Attest:	
	Voted:
Quintella Moorer, City Clerk	Peter Noble, Deputy Mayor
	Voted:
	Judith Dugo, Council Member, District III
	Voted:
	Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV
	Voted:
	Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V
Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:	

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney